20,519 EUR Floating
Other payables

387 EUR Fixed

Total   83,685

Borrowings changed as follows:

  12/31/2015 New
borrowings Repayments Consolidation

change
Exchange
differences 12/31/2016

Bank loans 44,146 119,528 (43,789) - 619 120,504
Finance leases 37,005 6,230 (28,750) - 252 14,737
Factoring 2,147 4,014 (2,147) - - 4,014
Other borrowings 387 74 - 336 - 797
Total 83,685 129,846 (74,686) 336 871 140,052

With regard to the Logiters acquisition, in August 2016 the Group took out a bank loan initially amounting to €112 million
repayable over five years. Bank fees in relation to setting up this loan are accounted for as a deduction from the initial amount
and amortized over the 5-year loan term.

This loan is subject to the following bank covenant at December 31, 2016:

Ratio Definition Calculation Limit
Leverage Net borrowings over underlying EBITDA* 0.9  < 2.5

* proforma basis including Logiters as from January 1, 2016

This ratio was in compliance at December 31, 2016.

 2016 Registration Document  page 103/161

Note 10: Provisions

Social

security and
tax risks

Operating
risks

Employee
benefits

Total

January 1, 2015 15,481 7,094 19,945 42,520
Charges 3,708 4,447 (816) 7,339
Write-backs used (5,629) (4,629) (1,441) (11,699)
Write-backs not used (688) (990)

(1,678)

Other (e.g. consolidation, currency etc.) (264) (13)

(277)
December 31, 2015 12,608 5,909 17,688 36,205
Charges 1,695 1,630 3,616 6,941
Write-backs used (8,506) (5,967) (674) (15,147)
Write-backs not used (1,000) (1,371)

(2,371)

Other (e.g. consolidation, currency etc.) 193 7,219

7,412
December 31, 2016 4,990 7,420 20,630 33,040
Of which current provisions 4,990 7,420 - 12,410
Of which non-current provisions - - 20,630 20,630

The provisions for operating risks primarily relate to disputes with customers, lessors etc. and future contract losses.

Note 11: Deferred tax

   12/31/2016   12/31/2015
Deferred tax assets

10,293

8,947

Deferred tax liabilities

(1,279)

(3,535)
Net deferred tax   9,014   5,412

   12/31/2016 12/31/2015

  Deferred
tax assets

Deferred
tax liabilities

Total Deferred
tax assets

Deferred
tax liabilities

Total

Property, plant and
equipment and

   finance leases 2,539 (9,513) (6,974) 1,492 (11,522) (10,030)
Provisions/employee
benefits 8,708 - 8,708 9,742 - 9,742
Tax losses carried forward 7,218 - 7,218 5,132 - 5,132
Other items 419 (357) 62 914 (346) 568
Offsets (8,591) 8,591 - (8,333) 8,333 -
Total 10,293 (1,279) 9,014 8,947 (3,535) 5,412

Deferred tax changed as follows:

Property,
plant and
equipment
and finance

leases

Provisions
and

employee
benefits

Tax losses
carried
forward

Other
items

Total

Deferred tax as of January 1, 2015 (13,887) 12,893 6,617 631 6,254
Amounts posted to income 3,904 (1,830) (1,485) (764) (175)
Amounts posted to shareholders' equity - (914) - 568 (346)
Foreign exchange gains or losses (47) (407) - 133 (321)
Deferred tax as of December 31, 2015 (10,030) 9,742 5,132 568 5,412
Amounts posted to income 4,962 (3,736) 1,968 727 3,921
Amounts posted to shareholders' equity (88) 310 118 (428) (88)
Foreign exchange gains or losses, changes in
consolidation (1,818) 2,392 - (805) (231)
Deferred tax as of December 31, 2016 (6,974) 8,708 7,218 62 9,014

The deferred tax assets arising from unrelieved tax losses were based on future taxable income calculated over a reasonable
time frame.

The amounts of the Group's unrelieved tax losses, for which no deferred tax has been recognized to date, are as follows:

Balance sheet date   Losses
Unrecognized
deferred tax

December 31, 2016

118,980 37,868
December 31, 2015

108,605 39,921

Timing differences from equity affiliates and joint ventures are not material.

 2016 Registration Document  page 104/161

Note 12: Trade and other payables

  12/31/2016 12/31/2015

[…]

2.3 Intercompany transactions

There were no transactions between Logiters and ID Logistics before the acquisition. Since the acquisition, all transactions
between Logiters and ID Logistics have been classified as intercompany transactions. Sales and purchases between companies
of the new Group have been eliminated for purposes of the Proforma Financial Information.

3. Calculation and allocation of the purchase price

The purchase price allocation of the Logiters assets and liabilities was based on their estimated fair values at September 1,
2016. Pursuant to IFRS 3, ID Logistics has a twelve-month period with effect from the acquisition date to finalize the purchase
price allocation of the Logiters assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities.

The purchase price calculation and allocation are given under Note 3 "Highlights" to the 2016 consolidated financial statements.

4. ID Logistics Group 2016 proforma financial information

  ID Logistics
Group

Logiters
Proforma

adjustments

ID Logistics
Group

Reported Data Proforma

  12/31/2016 Jan. 1 - Aug.
31, 2016 12/31/2016

Revenues 1,070,067 168,645

1,238,712
Depreciation/impairment (23,166) (2,812)

(25,978)

EBIT before amortization of customer relations 27,835 4,785  32,620
Amortization of acquired customer relations (787) - (500) (1,287)
Non-recurring expenses 2,531 -

2,531

Net financial items (5,728) (239) (65) (6,032)
Income before tax 23,851 4,546 (565) 27,832
Earnings of equity affiliates 15 - - 15
Corporate income tax  (6,454) (1,137) 141 (7,450)
Consolidated net income/(loss) 17,412 3,409 (424) 20,397

5. Proforma adjustments

As stated above, the Logiters data has not been prepared on the basis that the cost savings and other synergies arising from
the acquisition apply as from January 1, 2016.

However, the Logiters income statement items below were adjusted in the proforma financial information.

5.1 Adjustments to the purchase price allocation

The purchase price calculation and allocation are given under Note 3 to the 2016 consolidated financial statements, "Changes in
consolidation".

With regard to the purchase price calculation and allocation, the recognition of customer relations resulted in additional